Public Document Pack

Sheffield
City Region

MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

Wednesday, 21 August 2019

To: Members of the Sheffield City Region Housing Board and Appropriate Officers

NOTICE OF MEETING
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Housing Board to

be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Thursday, 29 August 2019 at
1.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda.

Dr Dave Smith
Chief Executive



Member Distribution

Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC

Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council

Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC

Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC

Damian Allen Doncaster MBC

Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team



SCR - Housing Board

Thursday, 29 August 2019 at 1.00 pm

Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ

Sheffield
sity Region

MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

Agenda
Agenda | Subject Lead Page
Ref No
1. Welcome and Apologies CliIr Chris
Read
2. Declarations of Interest by individual Members in CliIr Chris
relation to any item of business on the agenda Read
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in
relation to any item of business
3. Urgent items / Announcements CliIr Chris
Read
4, Public Questions of Key Decisions CliIr Chris
Read
5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting Mr Mark 5-10
Lynam
6. Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Guest 11-58
Strategy Review
7. Modern Methods of Construction Guthrie 59-74
8. Housing Evidence Base Mr Mark 75-78
Lynam
9. Forward Plan 2019/20 Mr Mark 79 - 80
Lynam
10. Any Other Business CliIr Chris
Read

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 24 October 2019 at 1.00 pm
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

SCR - HOUSING BOARD Sheffield
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: }itg Region
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019 AT 1.00 PM MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ

Present:

Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC

Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC

Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team

Officers in Attendance:

Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, SCR Executive Team

Infrastructure and Planning

Apologies:

Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council
Councillor Chris Lamb Barnsley MBC
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC

Nick Rousseau SCR Executive Team
1 Welcome and Apologies

Members’ apologies were noted as above.

Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of
business on the agenda

None.

Urgent items / Announcements

None.

Public Questions on Key Decisions

None.

Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference

A report was received to summarise the approved governance arrangements
for the Housing Board, approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority and the

Page 5



Local Enterprise Partnership.

Members’ attention was drawn to the 8 week meeting cycle (compared to the 6
weekly cycle of the previous iteration of the Board).

Regarding quoracy, it was noted the current requirement for 7 members to be
present is under evaluation, noting this was originally based on the added
attendance of non-Constituent district representatives and that these seats are
not currently being filled.

It was noted the matter of quoracy is of relevance given that this needs to be
met to facilitate the Board’s powers to take decisions on Housing Investment
Fund schemes for values up to £2m.

Opinions were sought regarding the attendance of advisory members at
Housing Board meetings. It was acknowledged advisors can provide valuable
expertise and input to meetings but also recognised it is important to keep the
Board ‘strategic’.

Consideration was given to whether Homes England and other agencies such
as housing associations should have standing representation at meetings. It
was agreed a final deci
[...]
velopment and priorities on issues related to
housing;

e To develop housing programmes;

e To make investment decisions up to £2 million within the agreed budget
and policy on housing, as delegated by the Mayoral Combined Authority
(MCA);

e To accept grants and loans with a value of less than £2 million;

e To monitor programme delivery and performance.

The meeting was presented with the dashboard-based approach to how
monitoring information will be presented to future meetings.

RESOLVED, that the Board:

1. Notes the current SCR housing activities being undertaken, which fall
within the role and remit of the Housing Board;

2. Notes the Dashboard proposals to monitor progress on both the Housing
Board'’s activities and the SCR Housing Fund investments.

Developing A Housing Evidence Base

A report was received to inform the Board of proposals for developing a
housing evidence base capable in-turn of facilitating a more in-depth
exploration of specific strategic housing issues. The report also proposed that
Phase 1 of this work be overseen by the Housing Board.

It was noted this aligns with one of the Mayor’s priorities (i.e. the importance of
housing availability and quality) and confirmed the scope of this work has been
agreed with the Mayor.

It was proposed Phase 1 of this work be undertaken over the next 6-8 months
with further phases potentially thereafter and confirmed how it is envisaged the
Board would feed into /steer this work.

It was noted that unlike previous housing needs and demands assessments,
this study would be less predicated on housing numbers and look in more detalil

Page 7



at the mix of the SCR’s required housing provision. It was noted it has been
suggested there should be two review enquiry strands focussing on known
‘needs’ and harder to quantify ‘demands’. Examples were provided for the
types of factor that would be investigated via these enquiries.

The Board questioned whether the Executive Team officers are appropriately
resou
[...]
Programme: Scheme for Discussion - Bradwell

Information was presented to enable the Board to take a decision on this
scheme seeking grant funding of £370,000 from the SCR to provide 12
affordable homes in perpetuity in the village of Bradwell in the Peak District
National Park.

Supporting annexes were provided to present the details of the project.

It was noted that in line with the Sheffield City Region Assurance Framework,
the project has been considered by the SCR Appraisal Panel and is
recommended to the Housing Board for a policy steer and potentially an in-
principle investment decision.

RESOLVED, that the Board:

1. Endorse the principle of the SCR Housing Fund being used to support
the Bradwell scheme and invite the Scheme Sponsor to progress to Full
Business Case

2. Delegate the final decision to grant fund 12 affordable homes in
perpetuity in the village of Bradwell up to £370k, to the Head of Paid Service (or
his appointed delegate) in consultation with the Housing Board’s Co-Chairs.

10 Any Other Business

No additional matters noted.

In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board,
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes.

Signed
Name
Position
Date

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6
n
MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

HOUSING BOARD
29" AUGUST 2019

STRATEGIC ECONOMIC PLAN AND LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY

Purpose of Report
The paper and accompanying presentation provide Board members with the following:

e an overview of the current economic landscape in Sheffield City Region
e emerging evidence and priority areas for SCR

Members will be provided with an understanding of the evidence base and the emerging narrative for
the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy. The

presentation will inform a discussion of the next stage of development of priorities for the economic
plan.

Thematic Priority

This paper links to all thematic priorities and the eventual outputs will shape the thematic priorities in
the future.

Freedom of Information

This paper may be released under a Freedom of Information request. In this section, it must be clear if
the paper has any exemption under Part |l of the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Recommendations
That Board members:
¢ Note the summarised evidence base presented;

¢ Discuss the emerging areas for prioritisation and agree these as areas for strategy work.

1. Introduction

1.1 The City Region is developing a new Economic Strategy for the region.
The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) will be a single overarching strategy which will set out
the wider socio-economic aspirations and inclusive priorities for SCR over the medium to
long term (10 years for the plan and 20 years for the vision).
Falling out of the SEP will be a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS). This will align with the
National Industrial Strategy and drive long-term productivity growth. This will be agreed
with Government.

The work on the evidence base is reaching completion. This highlights a set of key

messages which will shape the emerging priorities for the SEP and LIS. This paper
provides a summary of the evidence base, including in relation to ‘Housing.’

Page 11



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/part/II

Proposal and justification

2.1 The attached slides, which will be presented to the Board, provides:
e an overview of the evidence base and current challenges; and
e the potential focus of future priorities

The presentation aims to stimulate discussion on the future policy direction and priority
areas for SCR and where the LEP/MCA can add most value/impact.

2.2 Given the role of the LEP the analysis has focused on socio-economic data on the economy,
productivity, labour market, business 
[...]
in

—  Source: Office for National Statistics

and on par with West Midlands for women.

® Tees Valley experienced a slight decline in life expectancy
for both men and women in recent years.

® Life expectancy has also fallen recently for men or women
in many of the individual local authorities within SCR and
in Bolsover it has fallen for both.

Additional indicators



Sheffield City Region Inclusive Growth Isll;ﬁfaﬁl'ﬁld %2n}(l;%fac1’lig;conomic
University | and Social Research
CHILDREN IN LOW INCOME FAMILIES
® Nationally, 17 per cent of children are in low-income families; a figure less than 1 percentage point by the end of the period.

that has decreased slightly in the period 2012-2016.
. P ® There is a wide variation in the rate across SCR districts ranging from 9

® In SCR, this figure has remained at slightly more than 20 per cent of per cent of children in Derbyshire Dales to 23 per cent in Sheffield.
children.

® SCR has tended to have a lower rate than comparator sub-national
areas. However, this gap has narrowed over time. In particular, the gap
from Liverpool City region decreased from over 4 percentage points to

8G abed

— Percentage of children in low income families

35

30

/’"\ —
—

20

15

10

Children in low income families (%)

0 ‘ . . . : Source: HM Revenue & Customs
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

a4 - Sheffield City Region ——Liverpool LEP ——Tees Valley LEP —— West Mids CA —— Great Britain



Agenda Item 7
Sheffield
ity Region
MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

HOUSING BOARD
29" August 2019

MODERN METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION

Purpose of Report

This report introduces the topic of Modern Methods of Construction (MMC) to the Board for discussion,
and to provide an steer on the potential future activity of the Board.

Thematic Priority
This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:
e Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth
Freedom of Information
The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme
Recommendations
Members are asked to:
1. Note the issues relating to existing MMC activity in the SCR and comment on proposed future

work and activities to further explore and promote MMC for housing within the City Region to
meet strategic objectives.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Government and Homes England are strongly promoting and encouraging Modern
Methods of Construction (MMC) as a key way to accelerate housing delivery and produce
better-quality homes, as well to address the emerging construction skills shortage across
the country.

1.2 However, there has been few MMC schemes adopted to date in the SCR, and nationally,
due to a range of issues, but primarily due to unit costs per home still being higher than
existing traditional build. The attached presentation introduces the concept of MMC and
explores SCR’s potential involvement moving forward.

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 Modern Methods of Construction (MMC) can take the form of;

* Volumetric Factory-produced three-dimensional units
* Hybrid A combination of volumetric and panel units
» Panellised Factory-produced flat panel units assembled on site

* Sub-Assembly Replaces parts of the structure normally fabricated on site

Page 59




2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

On the 3™ July 2019 the SCR held an MMC event attended by 6 Housing Associations and
8 Local Authorities. The event gave attendees an update on the local MMC market and
provided an opportunity to share organisations’ progress and ambitions for the adoption of
MMC, and to discuss the possible next steps towards working more collaboratively to
promote the sector.

On the 315 July 2019, the Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre (AMRC) held a
roundtable workshop on collaborative innovation and strategic Research and Development
(R&D) in the offsite volumetric housing sector. The event was led by Mark Farmer, author
of state-of-the-nation industry review Modernise or Die; Ray O’Rourke, chief executive of
Laing O’Rourke, and Clive Betts MP, chairman of the Parliamentary Select Committee on
Modern Methods for Construction (MMC) and they will be driving the outcomes from the
workshop. It was proposed to convene a working group to drive pre-competitive R&D and
innovation.

There are four major MMC manufacturers within a 50-mile radius of SCR and MMC wiill
likely be a included as a key housing and economic opportunity in the refreshed SCR
Strategic Economic Plan and the new Local Industrial Strategy. It is considered that there
is a significant strategic opportunity to support and capitalise on this emerging market.
The attached presentation (Appendix 1) provides further details about MMC schemes and
activity in the SCR, and the barriers to further roll-out of MMC within the SCR. Key
guestions for the Board to consider are:

1. Would a drive on MMC benefit SCR and what are the benefits/ dis-benefits?

2. How could SCR drive MMC demand?

3. How would an SCR MMC collaboration work?

Consideration of alternative approaches

3.1

Do Nothing: Don’t investigate MMC further and let the market grow and develop
organically. It's clear that MMC has a momentum, with central government support and
main developer interest. However, SCR could miss an opportunity to capitalise on a
growing industry which could offer prospects and opportunity for local people and a head
start on delivering better quality, more affordable homes.

Implications
4.1 Financial
None arising directly from this report.
4.2 Legal
None arising directly from this report
4.3 Risk Management
None arising directly from this report.
4.4 Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion

None arising directly from this report. MMC has the potential to provide housing at a lower
unit development cost, subject to economies of scale, which could help provide lower cost
high quality financially accessible to more people.

Communications

5.1

Opportunities for promoting initiatives that may arise from the MMC discussion or future
planned activities will be 
[...]
Local/ National % of MMC

Local Authority Land
e MMC first?

Council House Build Programmes
« Standardised public sector build specification across SCR
» Energy efficiency/ renewables (fuel poverty)
* ‘No gas 2025’
* Space standards
 M&E solution
« Homes for the North have a pilot underway

0/ abed

Aggdregate demand across LAs and HAs
« Coordinate a consensus on specification
» Help smaller LAs/HAs gain better value from the market
» Help de-risk MMC through collaboration

Sheffield
City Region




MMC — WHAT ROLE COULD LOCAL AUTHORITIES PLAY?

« Commit increasing % of MMC on council new build

* Work to standardise key specifications to drive demand
« Strategic approach to sites - commerciality (life costs + benefits)
* Accepting lower land values to encourage MMC

« Consult positively with members

« Commit to formally promote and facilitate MMC

» Collaborate with SY + SCR

« Bebold

« Set local targets

* Delivery SCR MMC contribution

« Commit % of HRA to MMC

» Develop/ accept BCR for promoting MMC

* Monitor MMC as a KPI

» Prioritise CPD of LPA officers for MMC

« Make local linkages between colleges, CITB, developers
» Make best use of existing UTC, Barnsley Hub

« Condition land sale/ planning on use % of MMC trainees
« Carry out uniform monitoring

Sheffield
City Region

T/ 9abed




MMC - 15T SCR MMC WORKSHOP

Held 3" July
6x Housing Associations

8x Local Authorities
SCR MCA

2/ abed

AIMS:

 Update on the MMC market

« Share organisations MMC progress and ambitions
« Discuss next steps

Sheffield

City Region




QUESTIONS & DISCUSSION

Sheffield
City Region



Questions and discussion

 Would a drive on MMC benefit SCR and what are the benefits/ dis-benefits?

« How could SCR drive MMC demand?

v/ abed

« How would an SCR MMC collaboration work?

Sheffield

City Region




Agenda ltem 8
Sheffield
ity Region
MAYORAL

COMBINED AUTHORITY

HOUSING BOARD
29" AUGUST 2019

HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE

Purpose

This report updates the Board on work to undertake a housing review, seeking support from the
Board for the focus of this work and the steps outlined.

Thematic Priority

This report relates to the following Strategic Economic Plan priorities:

*» Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth.
Freedom of Information

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme
Recommendations

Board members are asked to:

1. Comment on the focus of the work to date and the types of questions and issues that could be
explored as part of the housing review.

2. Note the contribution that Homes England and other stakeholders could play as these issues
are investigated.

Introduction

1.1  Following discussions at the first meeting of the Housing Board in July, Members agreed to
support an evidence gathering exercise across different strategic housing issues, as part of
a wider housing review. This will seek to capture and rehearse the key facts on important
issues like affordability and funding at the SCR scale, as well as assemble information
across a much broader sweep of issues around the state of the wider housing market.

1.2  The review of strategic housing issues across SCR is intended to take a fresh look at
housing with no pre-defined ideas or assumptions, seeking to address open-ended
questions with findings that can be used by the Mayor, the Combined Authority and
individual districts to support the delivery of the right housing, in the right places, and of the
right quality and price for communities.

1.3  The Housing Board agreed to lead this work and this report updates Board members on
progress to date, seeking discussion and input as action is taken forward.

Page 75



2.

Proposal and justification

2.1

2.2.

As noted in July, any discussion on housing needs to take an evidence-based approach so
that a broad range of issues can be properly considered, including the potential for new or
radical interventions for the future. In particularly, the evidence gathering work proposed
will provide an opportunity to explore new ideas and initiatives, such as the role of housing
in renewing our town centres and contributing to ‘place’; the potential to adopt more
modern methods of construction so that we can deliver housing at scale; and the role of
new social or council house building alongside private sector housing development.

Based on this approach, and points raised in July, officers have begun to prepare a brief for
commissioning support from an external organisation that can offer a fresh perspective and
new insights. It is envisaged that the work commissioned is focused on two main elements:

i) Housing Need: The first element of the commission will be to draw together current
evidence on housing ‘need’ in its broadest sense, capturing and rehearsing key
conclusions from Local Plans and other locally derived data. This element would address
questions such as:

¢ How many new homes do we need in the future?

e Where are new homes being developed and where are we planning to develop new
homes in the future?

e How affordable is housing in different parts of the city region and how much more
affordable housing is required?

¢ What type and tenure of homes would best serve the needs of local communities
and the wider economy?

ii) Housing Market(s): the second element would be a mix of quantitative and qualitative
work that would take our understanding of housing into a new area. It would assemble
evidence across a broad sweep of issues on the state of the housing market(s) and require
a range of more open-ended questions to be explored and analysed to test more radical
approaches:

¢ What is the true state of the housing market(s) across South Yorkshire, when

compared against each other or benchmarked against other areas?
¢ How do different housing issues play out differently across different localities?
¢ What do consumers really want and are their housing preferences being met?
¢ How far does new market housing offer support or impede business investment and
growth in the region?
¢ Is the supply of quality and affordable housing likely to deliver the economic, social
and environmental objectives, in particular the ambitions and priorities emerging
through work on the refreshed SEP?
¢ How does housing impact on health and wellbeing in local communities and how
could work with local Health Services be improved?
o With 20% of the existing housing below minimum acceptable energy efficiency
standards, what are the options to upgrade this and future proof existing stock?
e What is the potential for more innovative approaches to deliver new homes and
address the underlying needs of the city region, eg
o uptake of Modern of Construction Methods for building at scale?
o amore direct role for local authorities in housing development?

Page 76



2.3

2.4

Overall, the work would be focused on bringing together and interpreting the base evidence
on both social and privately developed/market housing, seeking to identify radical
interventions that can improve the quality of both.

Rather than commission this work through the usual procurement routes, the nature of
the work provides an opportunity to form a more meaningful partnership with experts in
the housing field. This would build a longer lasting relationship and help to build capacity
and knowledge within SCR whilst also developing some fresh ideas and perspectives. As
such, several discussions are being held with policy experts and think tanks to explore
how they could work with alongside officers in SCR and local authorities to fulfil the brief
outline above.

Alongside this, conversations have also been held with senior representatives at Homes
England to strengthen relationships with SCR and engage their expertise more directly.
Given the recent change in Government and potential for new national priorities to be
developed, it will be important to ensure that Homes England also play a full and
meaningful role in this and other work b
[...]
this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad Street
West, Sheffield S1 2BQ

Other sources and references:

Page 78



Agenda ltem 9

Housing Board Forward Plan 2019/20:

o Thematic strategy and policy leadership

e Programme - development and delivery

e Performance and Risk Management

e Funding and Financial Decision Making (up to £2m)

(date likely to change)

Date Suggested Agenda items
24/10/19 e Housing Fund Pipeline Update
e Housing Fund investment decisions — Bradwell
e Affordable Housing Provision — Discussion
e Performance and risk management
OTHER MATTERS TBC
02/01/19 Housing Fund Pipeline Update

Housing Fund investment decisions — (tbc)
Modern Methods of Construction — SCR MMC Programme Update
Housing Evidence Base Overview/ Discussion

OTHER MATTERS TBC

w/c 24/02/20

e Housing Fund Pipeline Update
e Housing Board Review
e Housing Fund investment decisions — (tbc)

OTHER MATTERS TBC

wi/c 04/05/20 tbc
w/c 29/06/20 thc
w/c 24/08/20 tbc
w/c 19/10/20 thc

Page 79




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy Review
	Appendix 1

	7 Modern Methods of Construction
	07i  MMC Discussion Slides_v4

	8 Housing Evidence Base
	9 Forward Plan 2019/20





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - HOUSING BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2019 AT 1.00 PM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Tanwer Khan (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones Doncaster MBC 
Damian Allen Doncaster MBC 
Mark Lynam SCR Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Colin Blackburn  SCR Executive Team 
Jonathan Guest  Sheffield City Region 
Becky Guthrie  Sheffield City Region 
  
Guests in Attendance 
  
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None received. 
 
 
 



 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th July are agreed 
to be an accurate record. 
 

6 Strategic Economic Plan and Local Industrial Strategy Review 
 

 A paper and accompanying presentation were received to provide an overview of 
the current economic landscape in Sheffield City Region and the emerging evidence 
to structure future priorities/activities in the SCR in relation to housing, to be 
encapsulated within the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and Local Industrial 
Strategy (LIS) 
 
Information was received to explain the process and timescales for development. It 
was noted the SEP and LIS are scheduled for publication in December 2019 but 
acknowledged there are a number of factors that may affect this intention. 
 
Regarding sign-off it was noted the SCR effectively owns the SEP and can sign this 
off when considered appropriate. However, the LIS is co-owned with government 
and subject to other procedures and expectations (to be agreed with government). 
 
Comparisons were drawn between the SCR and other city regions (nationally and 
internationally), noting the SCR lags behind almost every other region in terms of 
GVA and productivity. 
 
It was acknowledged the drivers of productivity are numerous and suggested the 
SCR might be affected by some of these disproportionally, including having a 
significant number of jobs in low productivity sectors, lower skills levels and relatively 
less investment in research and development. 
 
Further information and evidence was presented with specific relevance to housing 
growth related matters including demographics, the availability of affordable housing 
and housing energy efficiency 
 
Members were presented with the proposed ‘people-focussed’ vision for the SCR’s 
SEP and LIS and its proposed supporting policies and outcomes (noting the metrics 
for these outcomes have yet to be determined). 
 
However, noting the suggested vision that “In the SCR, every person will have an 
opportunity to take part in one of the most prosperous, dynamic and resilient global 
economies”, members challenged whether this is realistic given the SCR’s historic 
prosperity trends (noting this sentiment had been raised at other thematic Board 
meetings). 
 
Members discussed the importance of systemically understanding the dynamics of 
the SCR to inform debates around how we manage and realistically maximise the 
achievability of the SCR residents’ aspirations. 
 
It was suggested our approach to looking at ‘place’ needs to be more sophisticated 
to ensure we aren’t doing more of the same and expecting different results, and 
ensure we are capable of building on what works within the reality of what we are 
resourced to do 



 

 
The Board considered the importance of growth being ‘inclusive’ to ensure this 
genuinely translates into improving the lives of the SCR’s residents and breaks the 
cycle of the SCR being stuck in a low wage economy. 
 
It was suggested there appears to still be a significant amount of work to refine the 
SEP before it is due to be presented to the MCA and LEP and suggested that 
officers developing the draft Strategy need to start to frame this around the 
interventions and policy areas (such as liveability or inclusivity) that efforts should be 
targeted on (with metrics to be determined going forward) to ensure the Strategy 
isn’t too vague or overreaching. 
 
 
RESOLVED - that the Board notes the summarised evidence base and the 
emerging areas for prioritisation. 
 

7 Modern Methods of Construction 
 

 A report was received to introduce the topic of Modern Methods of Construction 
(MMC) to the Board for discussion and to invite steer on the region’s potential future 
activity in this area. 
 
It was noted the government and Homes England are strongly promoting and 
encouraging MMC as a key way to accelerate housing delivery and produce better-
quality homes, as well to address the emerging construction skills shortage across 
the country. However, it was noted there has only been a few MMC schemes 
introduced to date in the SCR due to a range of issues, but primarily due to unit 
costs per home still being higher than existing traditional build.  
 
A presentation was received to further explain the concept of MMC and explore the 
SCR’s potential involvement going forward. 
 
It was noted a number of events had been held recently for MMC stakeholders to 
consider the local MMC market and provided an opportunity to share organisations’ 
progress and local ambitions for the adoption of MMC. 
 
The Board gave consideration to a number of MMC matters raised in the report and 
presentation. 
 
In taking our thinking forward, Members agreed the need to consider the following: 
would a drive on MMC affect SCR and what are the benefits/ dis-benefits, how could 
SCR drive MMC demand, and how would SCR MMC sector collaboration work? 
 
It was suggested it may be beneficial to work with neighbouring LEP areas with 
similar MMC aspirations to allow matters of mutual interest to be considered, 
including the merits of standardised specification and whether critical mass targets 
for new housing could be better met jointly. 
 
The Board considered the role that the local authorities (and other land owners) 
need to take if MMC is to succeed locally. 
 
The Board agreed the proposed timetable for further development work on the 



 

initiative and requested another workshop be held mid-November to consider the 
pre-publication version of the business case report and work up the concept of a 
model local authority policy for MMC (to be developed with Heads of Housing 
building o the Statement of Common Ground). 
  
Action: Becky to make arrangements for this event. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Board notes the issues relating to existing MMC activity in the 
SCR and agrees to promote MMC for housing within the City Region to meet 
strategic objectives. 
 

8 Housing Evidence Base 
 

 A report was received to update the Board on work to undertake a housing review 
(as per the action approved at the previous meeting). 
 
Further support for the proposed focus for this work and the intended next steps was 
sought. 
 
It was noted that based on the matters considered at the previous meeting, officers 
have begun to prepare a brief for commissioning support from an external 
organisation that can offer a fresh perspective and new insights. It was noted it is 
envisaged the work commissioned will focused on two main elements; housing 
needs and housing markets. 
 
It was noted that rather than commissioning this work through the usual 
procurement routes, the nature of the work provides an opportunity to form a more 
meaningful partnership with experts in the housing field and build a longer lasting 
relationship and help to build capacity and knowledge within SCR whilst also 
developing some fresh ideas and perspectives.  
 
This approach was endorsed by the Board. 
 
It was also noted conversations have been held with senior representatives at 
Homes England to strengthen relationships with SCR and engage their expertise 
more directly to support this work.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Notes the focus of the work to date and the types of questions and issues that 
could be explored as part of the housing review. 

 
2. Notes the contribution that Homes England and other stakeholders could play 

as these issues are investigated. 
 

Note the intended timeframe and approach for taking this work forward. 
 

9 Forward Plan 2019/20 
 

 Presented for information. 
 
Suggestions for additional items were invited. 



 

 
10 Any Other Business 

 
 None. 

 
 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Date  


